## RESOLUTION NO. <u>59-20</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Belinda Kenley ON THE 14th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020.

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE CITY MANAGER, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, TO ENTER INTO A SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has been pursuing an upgrade to its telephone service and equipment; and

WHEREAS, Council has determined that it would be in the best interest of its citizens to take all steps necessary to facilitate such upgrade using Garber; and

WHEREAS, the City had determined that Spectrum Enterprises has additional services to assist with the Garber installation process; and

WHEREAS, it was in the best interests to facilitate the phone installation by having a service agreement with Spectrum Enterprises; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager, in prior consultation with the City Council at open meeting work sessions called pursuant to Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code, discussed the upgrade and installation of a new telephone system; and

WHEREAS, Council has the power to enter into such agreements by virtue of its Charter and the provisions of Article VIII, Section 16 and Article XVIII, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that it would be in the best interests of the citizens of Centerville to enter into said agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager's actions of executing a services agreement with Spectrum Enterprises is hereby ratified. Said Service Agreement is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", and is on file with the City Clerk.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the previous action of the City Manager in exercising all necessary documents to facilitate the service agreement be ratified.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS <u>14</u><sup>4</sup> day of September, 2020.

A Compta Mayor of the City of

Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 59-20, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 1412 day of September, 2020.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney